 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.
Advanced Card Systems Ltd.
Room 302, 3/F., Shun Fat Industrial building,
17 Wang Hoi Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong.
Tel: 852-2796 7873  Fax: 852-2796 1286
Website: www.acs.com.hk E-mail : info@acs.com.hk
ACR38
Reference Manual

command for a particular card type to be used, and how the bits in the response to the
GET_ACR_STAT command correspond with the respective card types.
Cyber-mouse card type code Card Type
00H Auto-select T=0 or T=1 communication protocol
01H I2C memory card (1k, 2k, 4k, 8k and 16k bits)
02H I2C memory card (32k, 64k, 128k, 256k, 512k and 1024k bits)
03H Atmel AT88SC153 secure memory card
04H Atmel AT88SC1608 secure memory card
05H Infineon SLE4418 and SLE4428
06H Infineon SLE4432 and SLE4442
0CH MCU-based cards with T=0 communication protocol
0DH MCU-based cards with T=1 communication protocol
ACR38 - Reference Manual rev 1.02, June, 2002
 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.  Page 37 of 39
10 APPENDIX B:  RESPONSE STATUS CODES
The following table summarizes the possible status code returned by the ACR38:
Status Cod Status
00 OK – command successfully executed
F4 SLOTERROT_PROCEDURE_BYTE_CONFLICT
F6 SLOTERROR_BAD_LENGTH
F7 SLOTERROR_BAD_FIDI
F8 SLOTERROR_BAD_ATR_TS
F9 SLOTERROR_ICC_NOT_POWERED_UP
FA SLOTERROR_ICC_NOT_INSERTED
FB SLOTERROR_HW_ERROR
FC SLOTERROR_XFE_OVERRUN
FD SLOTERROR_XFE_PARITY_ERROR
FE SLOTERROR_ICC_MUTE
FF SLOTERROR_CMD_ABORTED
ACR38 - Reference Manual rev 1.02, June, 2002
 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.  Page 38 of 39
11  APPENDIX C:  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Device
ACR38 Smart Card Reader/Writer
Power supply
Supply voltage ............................... Regulated 5V DC
Supply current................................ < 100mA  (without smart card)
Universal Serial Bus Interface
Type............................................... USB, four lines: +5V, GND, D+ and D-
Connector ...................................... supplied together with the reader
Speed ............................................ Full Speed Device, 12 Mbps
Smart Card Interface
Standard ........................................ ISO 7816 1/2/3, T=0 and T=1
Supply current................................ max. 50mA
Smart card voltage......................... 5V / 3V / 1.8V
Smart card read / write speed ........ 9600 – 307200 bps
Short circuit protection .................. +5V / GND on all pins
The presence of the smart card power supply voltage is indicated through a green
LED on the reader
CLK frequency ............................... 4 MHz
Card connector .............................. sliding contacts (8 contacts)
Card insertion cycles...................... min. 100,000
Case
Dimensions .................................... 77mm (L) x 68mm (B) x 20mm (H)
Color .............................................. bone gray
Weight............................................ 0.16 kg
Operating Conditions
Temperature .................................. 0 - 50° C
ACR38 - Reference Manual rev 1.02, June, 2002
 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.  Page 39 of 39
NOTES